and the use of information obtained from the Division 
of Criminal Information terminal through this agency. 

II. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SERVICING AGENCY 
Servicing agency agrees to provide Division of Criminal Information 
access to recipient twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per 
week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days per year. The 

telecommunication service includes: 

(A) Making all necessary transactions requested by recipient agency to the 
Division of Criminal Information system concerning stolen property, 
wanted persons and missing persons, DMV transactions, and necessary